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BOARD’S DECISION ON APPEAL 
 

Introduction 
 
 This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on Appellant’s 
appeal application filed pursuant to G.L. c.143, §100 and 780 CMR 122.1 (“Application”).  Appellant 
sought relief from 780 CMR 1009, with respect to a ships ladder type stairway to a roof deck located 
at 62 H Street, Unit #3, Boston, MA.       
 

Procedural History 
 

On or about September 285, 2011, the Boston Inspectional Services Department issued a 
Building Code Refusal to Appellant, noting that a proposed ship ladder access to the roof of 
Appellant’s dwelling unit would not be in compliance with 780 CMR 1009. 

 
The Board convened a public hearing on November 15, 2011, in accordance with G.L.c. 30A, 

§§10 & 11; G.L.c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02; and 780 CMR 122.3.  All interested parties were 
provided an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board.   

 
      Discussion 
 
 Appellant had installed an OSHA-approved ships ladder type stair system to gain access to a 
roof deck (as shown in photographs submitted with the Application). 
       

Conclusion 
  
The Board considered a motion to allow a variance from 780 CMR 1009, under the following 

conditions: (1) Appellant install a barrier, 42” in height, with self-closing gate around roof deck 
opening to the stairway; and (2) Appellant install an exterior alarm in roof deck area, connected with 
the building’s alarm system, for notification of fire in the building (“Motion”). The Motion was 
approved by unanimous vote.      
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          _______________________    ___________________              __________________ 
          Dana Haagensen               Douglas Semple, Chair             Alexander MacLeod 
 
 
 
 
Any person aggrieved by a decision of the State Building Code Appeals Board may appeal to 
Superior Court in accordance with G.L. c.30A, §14 within 30 days of receipt of this decision. 
 
 
DATED:  January 18, 2012 
 


